analysis indicates that a parking garage, while potentially market feasible, is  not currently financially

feasible in light of the high construction costs for this type of facility.

Select key assum~tions for the ~ a r k i n a  structure pro forma include:

(1) Development Costs

The total development cost of the 1,613-space 4-level parking structure is  estimated to be $144,375 per

space (which includes all soft costs, contingencies, and developer profit). The total cost in current

2000 dollars would be approximately $23.2 million.

(2) Residual Land Value

I11 order to determine the value of the parking structure upon completion, the static capitalization of

income technique was used. With a net operating income of $1,169 and a capitalization rate of 10
percent, the residual land value totals approximately negative $2,920, or negative $8.35 per square

foot after subtracting development costs.

zuestoaktv.conz for onliize coinnzeizts

zuestoaktv.com for online coinments

%

EXHIBIT 10
Parking Garage Static Pro Forma (1)

Catalyst Site 2: Bank of AmericdAlliance Property
PROJECT VALUATION AND RESIDUAL LAND VALUE

Su?narSo A Scenario B

I. Stabilized Operating Statement
Average Daily Rate Per Space $8.50 $8.50
Work Days Per Annum 250 250
Gross Annual Revenue Per Space (2) $2,125 $2.125

Operating Expenses -$531.25 -$743.75
City of Oakland Parking Tax -$212.50 -$2 12.50
Total Expenses -$743.75 -$956.25

Net Operating Income Per Space (NOI) $1,381.25 $1.1 68.75

11, Vaiuation Estimate
Capitalization Rate 10.08 10.0%
Indicated Stabilized Parking Garage Value (3) $13,536 $1 1.454

III.-Development Costs--- -- - - -- - - -- - -

Construction Cost Per Space $7,350 $10,000
Sofi Costs - All (25%) 51,838 $2,500
Contingency/Entrepreneurial Profit (4) 51,378 $1,875
Total Development Cost Per Space $10.566 $14,375

N .  Residua1 Land Valne Estimate
Indicated Residual Land Value Per Space $2.97 1 ($2.92 1 )
Indicated Residual Land Value Per Square Foot $8.49 ($8.35)

Operatitla ,4ssumpiions and De~;elonment Paranwters
Total Acreage 3.6 3.6
Total SQFT 156.816 156,s 16
Building Footprint--Acres (5) 3.2 3.2
Building Footprint--SQFT (5) 141.134 141.133
SQFT Per Parking Space 350 350
hlaximum Number of Spaces Per Level 403 403
Number of Levels 4 4
Total Spaces 1,613 1.613
Operating Expenses 25.0% 35.0%
City of Oakland Parking Tax 10.0% 10.0%

Notes:
(1) Two case scenario for a 1,613-space above-grade parking structure. Scenario A assumes a $7,350

construction cost per space with 25 percent operating expenses, and Scenario B assumes a $10,000
construction cost per space with 35 percent operating expenses.

(3) Assumes maximum utilization with no vacancy.
(3) Assumes a 2% sales commission.
(4) Assumed to be 15% of all costs.
(5) Assumes 10 percent of land area for setbacks, etc.

Sources: International Parking Design, Inc.; Ampco System Parking; and Sedway Group.
H:\l999\06099-MichaelWillis\Tabies\Pro Formas\[Parking.xls]$8.50 WPD] 06-Apr-00